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2 INTRODUCTION

The University of Western Cape requested a study on the Geographic Profiling of TVET colleges
across South Africa. The purpose of this study was to profile each college to identify business
and commercial activities within a nearby vicinity. As part of the study, AfriGIS sourced and
prepared data in order to understand the economic potential in an area taken the current
business footprint into account.

The outcome can be used as basis to improve/adjust course availability at specific study

centrums to ensure successful employment after studies have been completed.
The below map shows the geographic distribution of the TVET colleges across South Africa

South Africa: TVET Locations
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Some of the main industries especially looking at the asd Gross Domestic Product (GDP) are
categorized under the following groups:

Primary Industries

o Agriculture, forestry and fishing

o Mining and quarrying
Secondary Industries

o Manufacturing

o Electricity, gas and water

o Construction
Tertiary industries

o Trade, catering and accommodation
Transport, storage and communication
Finance, real estate and business services
Personal services
General government services
All industries at basic prices
Taxes less subsidies on products

O O O O O O

Top 4 Industries in each Province: Sourced from StatsSA:
http://www.statssa.gov.za/publications/P0441/GDP%202019%2004%20(Media%20presentation).pdf
GDP
l Q4: 2019 I
Which industries drive your provincial economy?

Top four largest industries in each province, 2018

Mining is the dominant industry for the following provinces, North West, Limpopo, Mpumalanga and Northern cape.
Finance is the dominant industry in Gauteng and Western Cape
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http://www.statssa.gov.za/publications/P0441/GDP%202019%20Q4%20(Media%20presentation).pdf

3 DATA AND METHODOLOGY

3.1 DATA

The geographic profiling considers factors such as business descriptions, points of interest and
demographic data. The data was mainly sourced from CIPC (Companies and Intellectual
Property Commission), StatsSA and AfriGIS.

3.1.1 CIPC

CIPC data was used to profile registered companies in the near vicinity of TVET colleges. The
CIPC stores and maintain information of a vast list of registered companies. However, the task
falls on the owner of each company to provide relevant information about the company. This
includes providing a SIC Code which can be linked to a business category. Unfortunately, most of
the SIC Codes provided links to a too broad description to be used in this study. There is however
a business description field, which is used to describe what the business does. Therefore, most of

the CIPC analysis was based on descriptions, rather than fixed categories.

3.1.2 STATISTICS SOUTH AFRICA (STATSSA)

StatsSA conducted a national census back in 2011. During this census StatsSA gathered, stored
and processed a large volume of demographic data. The data included both personal and
household information such as the total population, age, income, dwelling types, employment
status and much more. StatsSA made the data available for public use on different geographical
levels, of which the SAL or small area layer was the smallest geographical boundary which was

used to convey census data to the public.

The current project therefore uses the SAL geographical boundaries to conduct the relevant
census information. The role of demographic data in the current project are to provide economy

and general living condition insights of the surrounding TVET college areas.



3.1.3 AFRIGIS

AfriGIS has a vast data store of many different types of geographical data such as political
boundaries, a routable street central line and points of interest. The current study focusses on

activity in an area and therefore obtained most of the information from the points of interest layer.

The points of interest layer have many different categories to describe the type of activity
accompanied with geographical location information. The categories are described on 4 levels
namely category, type 1, type 2 and type 3 where category is a broad description of the types and
type 2 and type 3 are subcategories of the type 1 activity. The following describes the hierarchy of
the category and type 1 fields:

POINTS OF INTEREST
CATEGORY: COMMERCIAL
TYPE 1: ACCOMMODATION
TYPE 1: AUTOMOTIVE
TYPE 1 : COMMERCIAL
TYPE 1: ENTERTAINMENT
TYPE 1: FILLING STATION
TYPE 1: MINE
TYPE 1: PLANT
TYPE 1: RECREATION
TYPE 1: SERVICES
TYPE 1: STORES
CATEGORY: HUMAN INFRASTRUCTURE
TYPE 1 : EDUCATION
TYPE 1: GOVERNMENT
TYPE 1 : MEDICAL
TYPE 1: PLACE OF WORSHIP
TYPE 1: RESIDENTIAL
TYPE 1: SOCIAL SERVICES
TYPE 1: TOURISM ATTRACTION
TYPE 1: TRANSPORTATION

Type 2 have 401 subcategories of Type 1 such as Fast food outlets, Shopping Centre and
Mobile. Type 3 have a further 1322 subcategories of Type 2 such as KFC, Mcdonalds, Hyper
Centre, Neighbourhood Centre, Vodacom, MTN etc.



The points of interest layer also contains a spatial confidence level which describes the spatial

accuracy of each point. The confidence levels are as follows:

Confidence Level Technical Description
1 Accurate Erf-Portion Level
2 Erf Level

3 Street Corner

4 Within 5 of Street Number
5 Street Name & Suburb

6 SG Town

7 Suburb

8 Town

9 Municipality or District

10 Province

Due to the nature of the current project it was decided to include points of interests with a
confidence level of 7 and below.



3.2 METHODOLOGY

3.2.1 CATCHMENT AREA

A catchment area around each TVET college was created using various straight line distances.

The distances included in the current study were:

e Okm to 2km
e 2km to 5km
e 5km to 10km
e 10km to 15km
e 15km to 30km
e 30km to 50km

Note: For display purposes, the Okm to 2km and 2km to 5km were combined in the map legend.

3.2.2 INFOGRAPHICS

The first set of infographics are based on the CIPC data. All registered business within each
catchment distance were extracted and analyzed per college. Key words were extracted from the
description field within the CIPC data. The key words were then grouped and sorted by the count
of times used. Only the top 20 words are presented in the graphs. A word cloud was also

generated using the count of each word as a size scale.

The second set of infographics are created from the census data. The demographic data were
extracted from all the SAL center points within each distance band from the TVET College. This

includes dwelling types, household income bands and employment status.

The third set of infographics are analyzed from the AfriGIS points of interest layer. This includes
the top 20 Type 1 and Type 2 categories in points of interest as well as the top 20 Type 2 and
Type 3 of the points of interest belonging to the commercial category. Furthermore, the following
list of types of points of interest were also excluded from the commercial points. These types
were found to be prominent at most colleges but is too general or have no found to be none

essential to the current study.



Points of interest types excluded from commercial analysis:

e Stores

e Entertainment

e Clothing

e Restaurant

e Fast Food Outlets
e Supermarket

e Specialty food

e Liquor

e Shoes

e Convenience

e Shopping Centre
e Ticket Station

e Other

3.2.3 INFOGRAPHIC VISUALS

This document contains three main visual infographic types in order to explain and simplify the
amount of data to the reader. The visual types of infographics are maps, graphs and word clouds.
The maps display the locations of each of the TVET colleges as well as straight line distances
from each college. The distance bands were divided into 2, 5, 10, 15, 30 and 50km bands. The
graphs depict counts of CIPC, demographic and points of interest data within each of the latter
mentioned bands. Word cloud infographics display and quantify the most frequent used words.
The word cloud was generated using business descriptions, demographic types and points of
interest categories within 30km in the Gauteng, Western Cape and Kwa-Zulu-Natal Provinces

and 50km in the Northern Cape, Eastern Cape, Free State, Limpopo and Mpumalanga Provinces.



4 KWAZULU NATAL

4.1 PROVINCE OVERVIEW

KWAZULU NATAL: TVET Locations
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5 THEKWINI TVET COLLEGE

5.1 COLLEGE OVERVIEW

Thekwini TVET College: TVET Locations
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5.2 DETAILED OVERVIEW OF EACH CAMPUS

5.2.1 THEKWINI TVET COLLEGE : HEAD OFFICE

Sub-Classification: Metropolitan

Location Confidence: 5

Province: Kwazulu-Natal

Municipality: eThekwini Metropolitan Municipality (Central)
Town: Berea

Address: 262 Daintree Avenue Asherville 4091

Head Office Travel Distance (km): 0.0

Head Office Travel Time (min): 0.5

UNIVERSITY of the
WESTERN CAPE

J'hekwini TVET, College




5.2.1 THEKWINI TVET COLLEGE : HEAD OFFICE: 50KM RADIUS




5.2.1 THEKWINI TVET COLLEGE : HEAD OFFICE: CIPC INFOGRPAPHICS
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5.2.1

Dwelling Type

Income Bracket

Education Level

THEKWINI TVET COLLEGE

SAL DWELLING TYPE

Formal residential 7-
I153342

Traditional residential - 143892
Farms -;10875

Informal residential *I

Collective living quarters —;7110

Commercial -6156
Industrial —|4869

677655

Travel Distance (km)

: HEAD OFFICE: DEMOGRAPHICS

SAL AGE GROUP
39617, —

20 (o 24 -Hem—
25 to 29 -Hmm 2418959, —
0 to 04 -l 360015, —
15 to 19 -l 347709, —
30 to 34 -Bm 316644
10 to 14 -1 297009,
05 to 09 -I 295833 pm—
5 35to 39 - 261981
2 40to 44 -1m 210726, g
45 to 49 I 185772
5 155481
250t054-m 481y SNSRI E—
55 to 59 - 128262 ravel Distance (km
60 to 64 -l 105231 B 0km to 2km
65t069-n 68451 m 2km to 5km
70t074 1 48540 5km to 10km
75t079 1 29820 10km to 15km
80 to 84 -| 18663 e 15km to 30km
g5+ - 13287 W 30km to 50km
s) o o
°o°° & °g°° &
¥ » # o9
People count
SAL EMPLOYMENT
Employed - 1035630
3
2
g Other not economically active -I 953718
o
c
]
g
g Unemployed - 453042] Travel Distance (km)
E P B Okm to 2Zkm
“ e 2km to 5km
5km to 10km

Discouraged workOseeker - Essns

10km to 15km
15km to 30km

|
EEE 30km to 50km

o -

People count

EDUCATIONAL INSTITUTE

.7‘76403-

Grade R-12 —I

B 0km to 2km
- . .3606 e 2km to 5km
small holdings -; T
vacant -429 10km to 15km
o 15km to 30km
Parks and recreation 351 I 30km to 50km
N 9 o o o o o o
§ & & & & F &
$ 0 P o Y & 2
Household count
SAL INCOME
R 19 601 - R 38 200 -0 176856
No income - 170925
R 9601 - R 19 600 -Ji 152988
R 38 201- R 76 400 -1 135192
R 76 401 - R 153 800 -J 104976
R 153 801 - R 307 600 -] 84660,y
R 4801 - R 9600 -1 64005,
R307601-ReE14400-J0 53959 _
43293 Travel Distance (km)
R1-R4800-f L2255 = 0km to 2km
R 614 001-R1228800-) 19983 . 2km to 5km
5559 Skm to 10km
R 1228 801- R 2457 6003 e et
R 2 457 601 or more - 3198 T H .
Unspecified -60 = 30km to 50km
o o Q Q Q Q ) Q
& %ro’ & & P
v R R
Household count
HIGHEST LEVEL OF EDUCATION
Grade 12 |1 926298
Grade_11 -| L_‘329769
Grade 10-] (292146

Diploma with Grade 12 - §3312

Higher Diploma - ?2908

Bachelors Degree - .45387

Certificate with Grade_12 - .44455

Honours degree - 19374

Bachelors Degree and Post graduate Diploma -|19058
Higher Degree Masters /PhD ,‘14448

Masters_Doctoral Diploma 9171

o
o ) o
o © &

Travel Distance (km)
B 0km to 2km
s 2km to 5km
5km to 10km
10km to 15km
W 15km to 30km
B 30km to 50km
i i !
& &£ 000“
‘60

Household count

University/University of Technology —I ]%5559

o
2 ;
2 College FET - #4333
S
7]
£
c ABET Centre - 29766
]
8 | Distance (km)
v i 20196 Travel Distance (km
3 Other College - = 0km to 2km
o e 2km to Skm
Literacy classes ,|5496 5km to 10km
10km to 15km
o 15km to 30km
Home schooling - 3301 B 30km to 50km
O O o Q
& § & §
i & §

Household count



Access to Computer

Travel Distance (km)
N 0km to 2km

2km to 5km
5km to 10km
10km to 15km
15km to 30km

B 30km to 50km

SAL COMPUTER ACCESS
No - 776280
ves - 242661
Q Q O o O Q o
o o ) N ) o
@00 %500 %Q(P &)00 67000 b@e

Household count

Fromhome

o
o
&

Access to Internet

No access to internet -I

SAL INTERNET ACCESS

603378 -

v
From cell phone -| 192882
|
-
From home - 115I333
Travel Distance (km)
~ B 0km to 2km
From elsewhere - 5%205 2K to Skm
Skm to 10km
. 10km to 15km
From work-| 47496 15km to 30km
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25to29



5.2.1

Points of Interest: Broad description

Commercial Points: Secondary description

THEKWINI TVET COLLEGE
POI MAIN CATEGORY
STORES -M 2396.0 pa—
EDUCATION I 1505.0 p
ENTERTAINMENT -1 1129.0y
ACCOMMODATION - 1018.00y
AUTOMOTIVE -I 898.0,.g
SERVICES I 710.04
MEDICAL -1 707.04
COMMERCIAL -1 624.0
PLACE OF WORSHIP - 11.0
GOVERNMENT -m ~ 493.0
FILLING STATION - 3270
SOCIAL SERVICES -n 251.0 Travel Distance (km)
RECREATION -1 248.0 m 0km to 2km
TRANSPORTATION - 162.0 2km to 5km
ResiDENTIAL - 84-0 5km to 10km
TOURISM ATTRACTION -1 770 10km to 15km
MinE -34.0 15km to 30km
pLanT -10.0 mm 30km to 50km
N e @QQ {’00 ’L@o ’]")Qg

COMMERCIAL: POI SECONDARY CATEGORY

CAR DEALERSHIP -
FURNITURE -l

MOBILE -B

REAL ESTATE AGENCY -
DEPARTMENT -§
FINANCIAL -8

MOTOR VEHICLE PARTS -

JEWELLERY -

GREEN GROCER -I
TYRES -B
HOME DECOR -B

SPORT FACILITY -
BUILDING EQUIPMENT -B
WORKSHOP -¥

HEAD OFFICE I
SPECIALITY -H

SPORT SUPPLIES -

BEAUTY PARLOUR -

INDUSTRIAL PARK -

BEAUTY -

©

}_
s
LiJ
—
_—
o |
<T
}_
o
Ll
}_
—
LLd

Count of Points

150.0 -
120.0 —
118.0 -
111.0 —
88.0 S
84.0 -
720 om
65.0 m
61.0,m
59.0, um

55.0,mm

54.0 g

51,0,y Travel Distance (km)

41.0,, = 0km to 2km
40.0 1 2km to 5km

33: -:l 5km to 10km
34..0_: 10km to 15km
34-°I 15km to 30km
31.0, B 30km to 50km
A s N

Count of Points

Points of Interest: Secondary description

Commercial Points: Detailed description

PRIMARY -

CLOTHING -B

FAST FOOD QUTLET B
CHURCH -
RESTAURANT -1

BED AND BREAKFAST -
SECONDARY -
WORKSHOP ¥
SUPERMARKET -
GUESTHOUSE -
PHARMACY -I
SHOPPING CENTRE -I
PUBLIC CLINIC I

SELF CATERING -
PANELBEATER -|
COMMUNITY CENTRE -
CAR DEALERSHIP -
LIQUOR -

MOBILE -

FURNITURE I

Q

CLICKS -
FRESH STOP -
MTN -
LIGHT -
OPENCAST -

CELLC -l

OLD MUTUAL -B
SUZUKI -
POSTNET -B
VODACOM -
WOOLWORTHS -
CRAZY STORE -B
SUPA QUICK -
REMAX -
BOSCH CAR SERVICE -
VIRGIN ACTIVE -B
PRINTED -
AMERICAN SWISS -
SAVELLS FAIRDEALS -
GOLF CLUB -

: HEAD OFFICE: POINTS OF INTEREST

POl SECONDARY CATEGORY

I
601.0 -
549.0 -
506.0, s
496.0 .o
384.0..m
362.0 0
288.0,,
247.0,
232.0,
229.0,
226.0,
212.0 Travel Distance (km)
205:0 EEE Okm to 2km
i‘gfg 2km to 5km
160.0 5km to 10km
143.0 10km to 15km
123.0 15km to 30km
121.0 B 30km to 50km
’190 & b“o QPQ

Count of Points

COMMERCIAL: POI DETAILE
50.0
48.0

e

Count of Points

MEDICAL

CONDARY

CLOTHING

D CATEGORY
—
-—

Travel Distance (km)

N Okm to 2km
2km to 5km
5km to 10km
10km to 15km
15km to 30km

EEE 30km to 50km

© &



5.2.2 THEKWINI TVET COLLEGE : CATO MANOR CAMPUS

Sub-Classification: Metropolitan

Location Confidence: 3

Province: Kwazulu-Natal

Municipality: eThekwini Metropolitan Municipality (Central)
Town: Durban

Address: Corner Harry Gwala & Ridgeview Roads Cato Manor
Head Office Travel Distance (km): 6.07

Head Office Travel Time (min): 15.48

UNIVERSITY of the
WESTERN CAPE

g hekwini TVET: College
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5.2.2 THEKWINI TVET COLLEGE
CIPC: Okm to 2km
trading -IEE————— © —
s construction - INEZ.5 E—
= building -mmily
5 investment =2
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= t:3
" transport -EEZE
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g property m&
@ investments -MA&A
retail M3
o} 10 20 30 40 50
Word count in business description
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trading IEEE——— 5.6 3 —
S property ——- 330 s—
= investment -EEEESS32
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B retail EERS28
3 motor EER322
§ construction -EER2231
g trade ER&Z22
[=a] products 388
wholesale EE382
0 500 1000 1500 2000 2500

Business description
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Word count in business description
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4699
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motor 810
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73
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E

transport EE327

!

1000 2000 3000 4000
Word count in business description
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construction
motor
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: CATO MANOR CAMPUS: CIPC INFOGRPAPHICS

CIPC: Okm to 5km
827,

531

2 81
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199
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=126

A
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5.2.2

Dwelling Type

Income Bracket

Education Level

THEKWINI TVET COLLEGE
SAL DWELLING TYPE
670536 EuN—

Formal residential -

Informal residential -| 125.3.242

Traditional residential - 146439
Farms _;11007

Collective living quarters -?110

Commercial -6156

Travel Distance (km}
Industrial -|4854

B Okm to 2Zkm
. 3606 e 2km to 5km
small holdings -; S w2l
Vacant -462 10km to 15km
e 15km to 30km
Parks and recreation 351 E 30km to 50km
N o o o o ) o e
§ & & & & F &
S . L A
Household count
SAL INCOME
R 19 601 - R 38 200 - 175245
No income -I 17054
R 9601 - R 19 600 -l 151893
R 38 201 - R 76 400 -1 134496
R 76 401 - R 153 800 - I 104958
R 153 801 - R 307 600 - 846129
R 4801 - R 9600 - 63699,
R307601-R614400-00 53863 )
Travel Distance (km)
R1-R4800 | 43134 = 0km to 2km
R 614 001-R1228800-] 19944 e 2km to 5km
) 5541 5km to 10km
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: CATO MANOR CAMPUS: DEMOGRAPHICS

SAL AGE GROUP
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5.2.2

Points of Interest: Broad description

Commercial Points: Secondary description

THEKWINI TVET COLLEGE
POl MAIN CATEGORY
STORES - 2389.0 s
EDUCATION - 1514.0
ENTERTAINMENT - 1129.0,m
ACCOMMODATION - 1017.0.9y
AUTOMOTIVE - 897.0,.g
SERVICES - 709.04
MEDICAL - 700.05
COMMERCIAL - 624.0
PLACE OF WORSHIP - 507.0
GOVERNMENT -f~ 490.0
FILLING STATION -3 3260
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Points of Interest: Secondary description

Commercial Points: Detailed description

: CATO MANOR CAMPUS: POINTS OF INTEREST

POl SECONDARY CATEGORY

PRIMARY - —
CLOTHING - 600.0 -
FAST FOOD OUTLET - 549.0 =
CHURCH - 502.0.
RESTAURANT - 496.0 -
BED AND BREAKFAST - 382.0m
SECONDARY - 364.0
WORKSHOP - 288.0.4
SUPERMARKET - 245.0,
GUESTHOUSE - 233.0,
PHARMACY - 229.0,
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VODACOM - 21.0
WOOLWORTHS - 19.0m
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5.2.3 THEKWINI TVET COLLEGE : UMBILO CAMPUS

Sub-Classification: Metropolitan

Location Confidence: 4

Province: Kwazulu-Natal

Municipality: eThekwini Metropolitan Municipality (Central)
UNIVERSITY of the Town: Durban . .

WESTERN capr Address: 351 Umbilo Road Umbilo Durban

Head Office Travel Distance (km): 6.39

Head Office Travel Time (min): 16.4

J'hekwini TVET{College




5.2.3 THEKWINI TVET COLLEGE : UMBILO CAMPUS: 50KM RADIUS
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5.2.3 THEKWINI TVET COLLEGE : UMBILO CAMPUS: CIPC INFOGRPAPHICS
CIPC: Okm to 2km CIPC: Okm to 5km
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5.2.3

Dwelling Type

Income Bracket

Education Level

THEKWINI TVET COLLEGE

SAL DWELLING TYPE

Formal residential 7-
t153842

Traditional residential _ﬂGOS
Farms -‘.959 1

Informal residential *l

Collective living quarters —?055

Commercial —,6156
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: UMBILO CAMPUS: DEMOGRAPHICS
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Access to Computer

No |

Yes |

SAL COMPUTER ACCESS
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5.2.3 THEKWINI TVET COLLEGE : UMBILO CAMPUS: POINTS OF INTEREST

POI MAIN CATEGORY POI SECONDARY CATEGORY
STORES -H 2390.0 — PRIMARY I 862.0, eo—
EDUCATION - 1479.0 s c CLOTHING I 600.0 -
5 ENTERTAINMENT - 1129.0,.9 % FAST FOOD OUTLET - 53390'0 -
& ACCOMMODATION -B 1019.0py 5 CHURCH 2 496.0
5 AUTOMOTIVE -B 897.0,y B RESTAURANT -HI e -
B SERVICES | 709.0, 2 BED AND BREAKFAST B 293 e
It MEDICAL -1 695.0, 2 Pt 288.0.
k: COMMERCIAL -1 624.0 3 o 3 245.0,
8 - 2 SUPERMARKET -1 -Og
&  PLACE OF WORSHIP I B | .
o 505.0 S GUESTHOUSE -m 233.0,
g GOVERNMENT - 490.0 a PHARMACY - 229.9,
g FILLING sTaTION -i 325-0 4 SHOPPING CENTRE -1 226.0,
2 socaLservices -m 231.0 e B SETER (T H SELF CATERING -mn 52050 Travel Distance (km)
= RECREATION -1 (247.0 W Okm to 2km 8 PUBLIC CLINIC - 201.0 m Okm to 2km
S TRANSPORTATION -1 160.0 2km to 5km = PANELBEATER - i-gf-o‘? T m
£ ResiDENTIAL -184-0 L 0 Wl G COMMUNITY CENTRE - B 5km to 10km
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winE -32-0 15‘;'“ to 30:’“ 3 ag:ﬁg = 530 15km to 30km
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o o ® o o ) . . . . .
6-)0 .\'QQ {’0 ’190 ’],‘)Q Q ,],QQ @Q bbo %00
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S REALESTATE AGENCY -B 111.0 — e LIGHT - 34.0 1
2 DEPARTMENT - 88.0 - g OPENCAST - 30.0
o FINANCIAL -1 84.0 - o CELLC-B 29.0
& MOTOR VEHICLE PARTS 72.0 i OLD MUTUAL B 24.0,
o JEWELLERY - 65.0,m 2 SUZUKI B 23.0,
5 GREEN GROCER B 61.0,0m ] POSTNET -B 22.0 '
& TYRES - 59.0 mm 2 VODACOM - 21.0;
0 HOME DECOR - 5:-0 - P WOOLWORTHS -1 19.0
8 SPORT FACILITY -1 550 60 - £ CRAZY STORE - ig.g =
5 BUILDING EQUIPMENT -I o - el IR () - SUPA QUICK - i 1 Travel Distance (km)
= WORKSHOP -1 A - == 0km to 2km = REMAX - O m Okm to 2km
E HEAD OFFICE - o .0 1 2km to 5km © BOSCH CAR SERVICE - 17.0m B
g SPECIALITY - -O0m 5km to 10km g VIRGIN ACTIVE - 16.0m 5km to 10k
g SPORT SUPPLIES 1 330 £ 16.0 M to 10km
£ 34.0 10km to 15km PRINTED - - 10km to 15km
€ BEAUTY PARLOUR - -0y - E  AMERICAN SWISS - 16.0..4
S INDUSTRIAL PARK - ;;-g. — mg tz SOKQ S CAVELLS FARDEALS - 16.0 15km to 30km
BEAUTY _‘| 3 ) | | i j j j GOLF CLUB - 15.0, B 30km to 50km
A R R ° ® P ® ® §
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5.2.4 THEKWINI TVET COLLEGE : ASHERVILLE CAMPUS

Sub-Classification: Metropolitan

Location Confidence: 5

Province: Kwazulu-Natal

Municipality: eThekwini Metropolitan Municipality (Central)
Town: Berea

Address: 262 Daintree Avenue Asherville 4091

Head Office Travel Distance (km): 0.48

Head Office Travel Time (min): 1.14

UNIVERSITY of the
WESTERN CAPE

J hekwini TVET Coll




5.2.4 THEKWINI TVET COLLEGE : ASHERVILLE CAMPUS: 50KM RADIUS
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: ASHERVILLE CAMPUS: CIPC INFOGRPAPHICS
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5.2.4
SAL DWELLING TYPE
Formal residential 00 677655
Informal residential *I 163842
Traditional residential - 144261
g Farms 11187
>
’; Collective living quarters -;7110
c
% Commercial -6156
3 Travel Distance (km)
a] Industrial —|4869 B Okm to 2km
B Zkm to 5k
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SAL INCOME
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THEKWINI TVET COLLEGE : ASHERVILLE CAMPUS: DEMOGRAPHICS
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5.2.4

Points of Interest: Broad description

Commercial Points: Secondary description

THEKWINI TVET COLLEGE
POI MAIN CATEGORY
STORES -M 2396.0 pa—
EDUCATION I 1512.0 s
ENTERTAINMENT -1 1129.0,y
ACCOMMODATION - 1018.0y
AUTOMOTIVE -I 898.0,.g
SERVICES I 710.04
MEDICAL -1 707.04
COMMERCIAL -1 624.0
PLACE OF WORSsHIP -1 211.0
GOVERNMENT -~ 493.0
FILLING STATION -i 3270
SOCIAL SERVICES - 251-0 Travel Distance (km)
RECREATION -1 248.0 = 0km to 2km
TRANSPORTATION - 162.0 2km to 5km
ResiDENTIAL - 84-0 5km to 10km
TOURISM ATTRACTION - 270 10km to 15km
MinE -34-0 15km to 30km
pLanT -10.0 mm 30km to 50km
N e @QQ {’00 ’L@o ’]")Qg

COMMERCIAL: POI SECONDARY CATEGORY

CAR DEALERSHIP -
FURNITURE -
MOBILE -B
REAL ESTATE AGENCY -
DEPARTMENT -§
FINANCIAL -
MOTOR VEHICLE PARTS -
JEWELLERY -
GREEN GROCER -
TYRES -B
HOME DECOR -B
SPORT FACILITY -
BUILDING EQUIPMENT -B
WORKSHOP -¥
HEAD OFFICE I
SPECIALITY -B
SPORT SUPPLIES -
BEAUTY PARLOUR -
INDUSTRIAL PARK -
BEAUTY -
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Count of Points

150.0 -
120.0 —
118.0 -
111.0 ——
88.0 —
84.0 -
72.0 om
65.0 m
61.0,.m
59.0,

55.0,.m

54.0

51,0,y Travel Distance (km)

41.0,, = 0km to 2km
40.0 1 2km to 5km
33::- 5km to 10km
34.9: 10km to 15km
34-°I 15km to 30km
31.0, B 30km to 50km
A s N
Count of Points

PRIMARY

Pl

Points of Interest: Secondary description

Commercial Points: Detailed description

PRIMARY -

CLOTHING -B

FAST FOOD QUTLET B
CHURCH -
RESTAURANT -1

BED AND BREAKFAST -
SECONDARY -
WORKSHOP ¥
SUPERMARKET -
GUESTHOUSE -
PHARMACY -I
SHOPPING CENTRE -I
PUBLIC CLINIC I

SELF CATERING -
PANELBEATER -
COMMUNITY CENTRE -
CAR DEALERSHIP -
LIQUOR -

MOBILE -

FURNITURE -

Q

CLICKS -

FRESH STOP -B
MTN -
LIGHT -
OPENCAST -

CELLC -Im

OLD MUTUAL -
SUZUKI -

POSTNET -B
VODACOM -
WOOLWORTHS -

CRAZY STORE -B

SUPA QUICK -
REMAX -

BOSCH CAR SERVICE -l

VIRGIN ACTIVE -B
PRINTED -
AMERICAN SWISS -
SAVELLS FAIRDEALS -
GOLF CLUB -

Q

: ASHERVILLE CAMPUS: POINTS OF INTEREST

POl SECONDARY CATEGORY

|
601.0 —
549.0 -
506.0, mm
496.0 o
384.0,..m
364.0mmm
288.0,,
247.0,
232.0,
229.0,
226.0,
21220 Travel Distance (km)
203.0 B Okm to 2km
:‘3:8 2km to 5km
160.0 skm to 10km
143.0 10km to 15km
123.0 15km to 30km
121.0 B 30km to 50km
100 & & &

Count of Points

COMMERCIAL: POI DETAILED CATEGORY

50.0
48.0

e

Count of Points

CHURCH

ENTERTAINMENT

Travel Distance (km)

N Okm to 2km
2km to 5km
5km to 10km
10km to 15km
15km to 30km

EEE 30km to 50km

© &



5.2.5 THEKWINI TVET COLLEGE : SPRINGFIELD CAMPUS

Sub-Classification: Metropolitan

Location Confidence: 1

Province: Kwazulu-Natal

Municipality: eThekwini Metropolitan Municipality (Central)
Town: Durban

Address: 2 Bisasar Roads (off electron Rd) Springfield Flats
Head Office Travel Distance (km): 2.7

Head Office Travel Time (min): 7.06

UNIVERSITY of the
WESTERN CAPE

iThekwini TVET: College
Springfield:Campus




5.2.5 THEKWINI TVET COLLEGE : SPRINGFIELD CAMPUS: 50KM RADIUS
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5.2.5 THEKWINI TVET COLLEGE : SPRINGFIELD CAMPUS: CIPC INFOGRPAPHICS
CIPC: Okm to 2km CIPC: Okm to 5km
trading -EEE——©.C E— trading -E—— ©.5.C a—
g property - IEEE—C ] E— g property - IEE—— SO0 —
= retail -E—Om— S investments ——339mm
s products — 7a— 5 investment G2
D investments KA D retail 231
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5.2.5

Dwelling Type

Income Bracket

Education Level

THEKWINI TVET COLLEGE
SAL DWELLING TYPE
678564 —

Formal residential 7-

Informal residential *I 15_3.?‘42

Traditional residential - 148227
Farms _‘11430

Collective living quarters —;7110

Commercial -6156
Travel Distance (km)
ndustrial -A869 B Okm to 2km
s 2km to 5km

small holdings -?606 s5km to 10km

vacant 429 10km to 15km
e 15km to 30km
Parks and recreation 351 E 30km to 50km
N o ) o o ) o o
000 0“0 000 000 000 QQQ QQD
S S T S
Household count
SAL INCOME
R 19 601 - R 38 200 |0 178251
No income -0 171744
R 9601 - R 19 600 -| 154413
R 38201 - R 76 400 -1 135882
R 76 401 - R 153 800 - 105297,
R 153 801 - R 307 600 -[ 84843, m
R 4801 - R 9600 I 64512
R307601-RE14400-f0 56109 _
Travel Distance (km)
R1-R4go0-) (43572 B 0km to 2km

e 2km to 5km
5km to 10km
10km to 15km

= 15km to 30km

B 30km to 50km

R 614 001-R1228800-] 20022

R1228 801 - R 2457 600 - 3365

R 2 457 601 or more - 3210
Unspecified 60

N {)000 @ng ,\¢,°°° \9&00 'd’ooo {)0000 0&00
Household count
HIGHEST LEVEL OF EDUCATION
Grade 12 |1 929793
orade11-]  [331701
Grade 10-| (293853

Diploma with Grade 12 - §3450
Higher Diploma - ?3007
Bachelors Degree - 45468

Certificate with Grade_12 - .44679 Travel Distance (km)
B 0km to 2km
s 2km to 5km
5km to 10km
10km to 15km
W 15km to 30km

B 30km to 50km
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Bachelors Degree and Post graduate Diploma - ‘19101

Higher Degree Masters /PhD 114463
Masters_Doctoral Diploma 9192
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Employment Status

Education Institute

: SPRINGFIELD CAMPUS: DEMOGRAPHICS

SAL AGE GROUP

20 to 24 -1 442020
25 to 29 -l 420792
0to 04 - 363183
15 to 19 -5 350631
30 to 34 -1 318114
10 to 14 -F= 299889
05 to 09 -I 298647,
35 to 39 I 263265
40 to 44 -Im 211743,
45 to 49 - 186882y
5010 54 - 156414y .
) 129117, Travel Distance (km}
55 to 59 M m Okm to 2km
60 to 64 -8 b
68979 mm 2km to 5km
65 to 69 -1 '
. 48924 5km to 10km
Joto74 -1 285
0039 10km to 15km
75t079- =2
18852 o 15km to 30km
B0t 84 EEE 30km to 50km
g5+ -113425
o o o
o°°° & e°°° &
¥ 0 £ ®
People count
SAL EMPLOYMENT
Employed _l 1039137
Other not economically active -I 962388
Unemploved - m Travel Distance (km)
ploy I Okm to 2km
o 2km to 5km
5km to 10km
10km to 15km
Discouraged workOseeker - E9504 e 15km to 30km
HEE 30km to 50km
o o ) o o o
o o o Y o
000 & 000 000 000
o W & L RS
People count
EDUCATIONAL INSTITUTE
Grade R-12 ] 784191

University/University of Technology —I ]%5935

College FET - E'4517
ABET Centre - 30165
20250 Travel Distance (km)
Other College - { B 0km to 2km
- 2km to S5km
5km to 10km

Literacy classes ,|5577
10km to 15km

[ 15km to 30km
Home schooling -3349 EE 30km to 50km
| \
o o o P
K & & &
o © & &
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SAL COMPUTER ACCESS SAL INTERNET ACCESS

No access to internet -I 607353 -

No - 781671 —
il o From cell phone - 193968
g @ |
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:
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0 & ]
“ 0
ﬁ Travel Distance (km) ] Travel Distance (km)
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5.2.5

Points of Interest: Broad description

Commercial Points: Secondary description

THEKWINI TVET COLLEGE : SPRINGFIELD CAMPUS: POINTS OF INTEREST
POI MAIN CATEGORY POI SECONDARY CATEGORY
STORES - 2396.0 - PRIMARY I E——
EDUCATION -| 1528.0 s c CLOTHING -} 601.0 -
ENTERTAINMENT - 1129.0,.9 S FASTFOOD QUTLET I 549.0 -
ACCOMMODATION - 1018.0y § CHURCH - 3367'3 —
AUTOMOTIVE -} 898.0,y @ RESTAURANT - 384.0 —
SERVICES - 710.0, 2 BED AND BREAKFAST - 3890
707.0, > SECONDARY - A
MEDICAL - = 5 WORKSHOP 4 288.0,4
] 624.0 ] 247.0,
COMMERCIAL -| 5120 2 SUPERMARKET - -0y
PLACE OF WORSHIP - D) S ¥ 232.0
o GUESTHOUSE
GOVERNMENT -1 497.0 a prARMACY | 229.0,
FILLING STATION -1 3270 5 SHOPPING CENTRE - 226.0,
sociaL services | 230.0 e L e 0 PUBLIC CLINIC - 212.0 Travel Distance (km)
RECREATION -I 247.0 ) &l i 2y g SELF cATERING - 203.0 . okm to 2km
TRANSPORTATION - 162.0 o) T B = PANELBEATER - 136.0 2km to 5km
ResiDENTIAL - 84-0 Skmitoliuk G COMMUNITY CENTRE - 191.0 5km to 10km
TOURISM ATTRACTION - 79.0 LOKltopo ki £ CARDEALERSHIP - 11:_,?': 10km to 15km
MinE -34-0 Lakmltcjokny 5 LQUOR L o s 15km to 30km
10.0 = 30km to 50km a MOBILE - 3.
il w : ‘ ; ! FURNITURE |+ 121.0 EEm 30km to 50km
° ) o o o o . . . . .
6-)0 '\'QQ {’0 ’190 ’]")Q Q ’[,QQ 090 bQQ %QQ
Count of Points Count of Points
COMMERCIAL: POl SECONDARY CATEGORY COMMERCIAL: POI DETAILED CATEGORY
CAR DEALERSHIP -1 150.0 — CLICKS - 50.0 S
FURNITURE - ;-lzgg ] c FRESH STOP - o 043-0 —
MOBILE -| - - o MTN - . -
REAL ESTATE AGENCY - 111.0 — 2 LIGHT - 34.0
DEPARTMENT -1 88.0 - G OPENCAST - 32.0 —
FINANCIAL - 84.0 - 0 CELLC-B 29.0 -
MOTOR VEHICLE PARTS - 622(.)0 m i OLD MUTUAL - 240 .pm
JEWELLERY - : = 2 SUZUKI -B 23.0 o
GREEN GROCER -1 :;-g m g POSTNET - 221200 5
TYRES -E e — VODACOM - - —
a
HOME DECOR -1 55.0 u \WOOLWORTHS 19.0,.pm
SPORT FACILITY -8 55]‘_‘-3- £ CRAZY STORE - 18.0 g
BUILDING EQUiPMENT - SL0mm Travel Distance (km) 5 SUPA QUICK - 18.0,..n Travel Distance (km)
WORKSHOP -8 Ao == okm to 2km = REMAX - 17.0 = Okm to 2km
HEAD OFFICE -1 38 -0 1 2km to 5km ‘D BOSCH CAR SERVICE | 17.0m 2km to 5km
SPECIALTY B 20 5km to 10km g VIRGIN ACTIVE - 16.0 Skm to 10km
SPORT SUPPLIES - 3.0 10km to 15km E PRINTED - 16.0my e ad—
BEAUTY PARLOUR - o Iskmto3okm 5 AMERICAN SWIsS - 16.0,.4 S
INDUSTRIAL PARK - 33 m Sokm tosokm O SAVELLS FAIRDEALS - 16.0..4 L
BEAUTY - s | 7 I . i . GOLF CLUB B 15.0mm
o o o o o o o . . ‘ . . .
L L A e P ® P ® §
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5.2.6 THEKWINI TVET COLLEGE : MELBOURNE CAMPUS
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UNIVERSITY of the
WESTERN CAPE

Sub-Classification: Metropolitan

Location Confidence: 4

Province: Kwazulu-Natal

Municipality: eThekwini Metropolitan Municipality (Central)
Town: Durban

Address: 70 Sydney Road Dalbridge 4014

Head Office Travel Distance (km): 5.84

Head Office Travel Time (min): 15.0



5.2.6 THEKWINI TVET COLLEGE : MELBOURNE CAMPUS: 50KM RADIUS
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5.2.6 THEKWINI TVET COLLEGE : MELBOURNE CAMPUS: CIPC INFOGRPAPHICS
CIPC: Okm to 2km CIPC: Okm to 5km
trading -IEE— > 7\C — trading -n— 3 3 © —
g property - I 27— g property - IR S a—
g investments I—1SE g investments IS 2wy
5 investment 1l 5 investment 30
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== wholesale EE22 == wholesale mEL26
products 30 products mle7
(] 100 200 300 (] 250 500 750 1000 1250
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5.2.6

Dwelling Type

Income Bracket

Education Level

Formal residential 7-

Informal residential *l

THEKWINI TVET COLLEGE

SAL DWELLING TYPE
670053 —

163842

Traditional residential _ﬂ739

Farms ‘E‘lozoa

Collective living quarters —?055

Commercial —,6156
Industrial —|4689

Small holdings -3606

Travel Distance (km}

I Okm to 2km

e 2km to 5km
5km to 10km

vacant -426 10km to 15km
e 15km to 30km
Parks and recreation 351 E 30km to 50km
N o ) o o o o Q
§ & & & & F &
By 0 kY o Y & Q
Household count
SAL INCOME
R 19 601 - R 38 200 -0 172932
No income -1 169401
R 9601 - R 19 600 -0 149445
R 38 201 - R 76 400 -1 133398
R 76 401 - R 153 800 - 104397,
R 153 801 - R 307 600 -0 84360
R 4801 - R 9600 | 62766
R 307 601 - R 614 400 -} 55785, _
42618 Travel Distance (km)
R1-R4800-1 RESOZ = 0km to 2km
R 614 001-R1228800-] 19965 e 2km to 5km
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R 1228 801-R 2457 6002 T
R 2 457 601 or more - 3192 e

|
\ i i i i i |
o o o o o
) Q o o o
o N 9 o o
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Q
&
N

HIGHEST LEVEL OF EDUCATION
1918891 mm

I325521

1287766

Diploma with Grade 12 - 93168
5-52764
"

Grade 12 |}
Grade_11 -|

Grade 10 -|

Higher Diplom
Bachelors Degree - .45273
i 43950
Certificate with Grade_12 - 3} Travel Distance (km)
B 0km to 2km
s 2km to 5km
5km to 10km
10km to 15km
W 15km to 30km
Masters_Doctoral Diploma 9156 E 30km to 50km
! \ ! ! !
Q o o o o
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L S S
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Honours degree -,19317
Bachelors Degree and Post graduate Diploma -,19038

Higher Degree Masters /PhD 44406
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Employment Status

Education Institute

: MELBOURNE CAMPUS: DEMOGRAPHICS

SAL AGE GROUP
20 (o 24 -EE— 433380 —
25 to 29 -HEN
0'to 04 -1
15 to 19 -
30 to 34 -
10to 14 -B
05 to 09 -1
35 to 39 -1
40 to 44 -1
45 to 49 -1
50 to 54 -1
55to 59 -M
60 to 64 -0
65to 69 -1
70t 74 -1

75t079 -1 &3
80 to 84 - 18378

85+ -13020

Travel Distance (km}
I Okm to 2km
e 2km to 5km
5km to 10km
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i i | i
0000

o
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People count

SAL EMPLOYMENT

1025199

o

448293

Employed -

Other not economically active -I

Travel Distance (km)
B Okm to 2km
e 2km to 5km
5km to 10km
10km to 15km
15km to 30km
30km to 50km

Unemployed -I

Discouraged workOseeker - E5531

o -

People count

EDUCATIONAL INSTITUTE

758421

Grade R-12 —I

University/University of Technology —I 2'4303

College FET - 54151
ABET Centre -E3935
Travel Distance (km)
Other College _Izmng = 0km to 2km
e 2km to Skm
Literacy classes ,|5346 5km to 10km

10km to 15km

I 15km to 30km

Home schooling -3226 B 30km to 50km
f | 1 ' 1 1 ' '
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Access to Computer

No |
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SAL COMPUTER ACCESS

763284

SAL INTERNET ACCESS

No access to internet -|
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—
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5.2.6 THEKWINI TVET COLLEGE : MELBOURNE CAMPUS: POINTS OF INTEREST

POl MAIN CATEGORY POI SECONDARY CATEGORY
STORES - M 2390.0 - PRIMARY I 855.0, m—
EDUCATION -B 1471.0 pemn £ CLOTHING - 600.0 -
5 ENTERTAINMENT -8 1129.0. g £ FASTFOOD OUTLET - 5;’390'0 -
B ACCOMMODATION - 1019.0y 5 CHURCH 8 196.0 e
5 AUTOMOTIVE -B 897.0.g B RESTAURANT - TG -
g cEnvices B 709.0, & BED AND BREAKFAST S880
It MEDICAL -B 695.0; 2 SECONDARY 1 288.0,
o G 5 WORKSHOP - 00
2 COMMERCIAL -8 2 T SUPERMARKET - 245.04
& PLACE OF WoRsHip il 505.0 9 GUESTHOUSE - 232.0,
g GOVERNMENT - 490.0 g PHARMACY - 229.0,
¢ FILLING STATION -In 3250 4 SHOPPING CENTRE -8 226.0,
2 socaLservices -m 231.0 e B SETER (T H SELF CATERING b 1205.0 Travel Distance (km)
= RECREATION -1 1247.0 W 0km to 2km 8 PUBLIC CLINIC -1 201.0 = Okm to 2km
S  TransporTATION -1 158.0 ZHtoISk = PANELBEATER - :gf'g 2km to 5km
£ ResiDENTIAL -184-0 alam E il O COMMUNITY CENTRE - BSZmc 5km to 10km
B TOURISM ATTRACTION -176:0 LUKt} 5 8  CARDEALERSHIP MR =rs 10km to 15km
c e 320 15km to 30km £ LIQUOR I 123_-;) B
10.0 == 30km to 50km & MOBILE -8 Sy 30k to 50k
PLANT ‘ I ‘ ; | FURNITURE -8 1121.0 —
. | . . . . ! ; ! ‘ ! ‘ ‘ : ‘
6-)0 '\'QQ {’0 ’190 ’]")Q Q .\90 ’[,00 470(! @Q 6_)Q() hQQ ’\0() %DQ
Count of Points Count of Points
COMMERCIAL: POI SECONDARY CATEGORY COMMERCIAL: POI DETAILED CATEGORY
CAR DEALERSHIP -1 149.0 - CLICKS -mm— 50.0 —
g FURNITURE - 120.0 — c FRESH STOP - 48.0 -
2 MOBILE - 118.0 — g MTN -— 39.0 -
S REALESTATE AGENCY -B 111.0 — e LIGHT - 34.0 1
2 DEPARTMENT - 88.0 - g OPENCAST - 30.0
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5 GREEN GROCER - 61.0,m ] POSTNET -B 22.0 '
& TYRES - 59-0 mm 2 VODACOM -mm 21.0,
@ HOME DECOR -B 550 G WOOLWORTHS I 19.0,
g SPORT FACILITY -8 550460 - 2 CRAZY STORE -8 18.0,mm
5 BUILDING EQUIPMENT -1 S 0 | Travel Distance (km) E SUPA QUICK - 18.0...g Travel Distance (km)
s WORKSHOP -1 -0 = Okm to 2km p REMAX - 17.0 m Okm to 2km
[ HEAD OFFICE ;3-3 1 2km to Skm 2 BOSCH CAR SERVICE - 170 m 2km to 5km
o SPECIALTY 4 350 Skm to 10km g VIRGIN ACTIVE - 16.0m Skm to 10km
SPORT SUPPLIES I 5.04 £ i 16.0
£ 34.0 10km to 15km PRINTED | 10km to 15km
£ BEAUTY PARLOUR B -0y - E  AMERICAN SWiss mme  16.0..g
S INDUSTRIAL PARK - 34.0, miesam g 16.0 Uelion it g
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5.2.7 THEKWINI TVET COLLEGE : CENTEC CAMPUS

Sub-Classification: Metropolitan

Location Confidence: 1

Province: Kwazulu-Natal

Municipality: eThekwini Metropolitan Municipality (Central)
UNIVERSITY of the Town: Berea

wesTERN capp Address: 75 Earl Haig Road Roseglen 4015 Durban

Head Office Travel Distance (km): 2.05

Head Office Travel Time (min): 4.79

LThekwini MVET College
ContecCampus.




5.2.7 THEKWINI TVET COLLEGE : CENTEC CAMPUS: 50KM RADIUS




5.2.7 THEKWINI TVET COLLEGE : CENTEC CAMPUS: CIPC INFOGRPAPHICS
CIPC: Okm to 2km CIPC: Okm to 5km
trading -EE—— © > — trading -n— 3.3 —
g property I 2. — g property - .2 —
S investment —lZ3 S investments EE—S05m
S investments —1-1 S 5 investment 32
D retail EEEEASE D retail 3278
3 owning  EX 3 motor - EEK262
§ trade R § trade 230
© wholesale ERES ‘G construction EEE229
=1 as o= 214
[=a] products -Hllka== [=a] wholesale - S
sales ER34 products mxl36
0 100 200 300 [¢] 250 500 750 1000 1250
Word count in business description Word count in business description
CIPC: Okm to 10km CIPC: Okm to 15km
trading -IEEE——— 3.5 5 — trading I 3.5 2 —
s property 1372 s property 1919,
'g_ investment - ——Z23 g_ investment 1142
S5 investments e S5 investments 285,
D retail EEERSSS D retail EERS10
3 construction EER&87 3 construction EEEE42.S
3 motor -mR343 & motor -EMEL2
= 37,5 = 546
0 trade IEZIY 7] trade RIS
= =
[=a] products m336 [=a] products -S13
wholesale EE326 wholesale ER&54
0 500 1000 1500 2000 0 1000 2000 3000
Word count in business description Word count in business description
CIPC: Okm to 30km CIPC: Okm to 50km
trading -EEE——1.C 7O — trading -E———1. 27,0 —
s property 2429 s property 2615
'g_ investment 1A21 g_ investment L5177
5 investments 1201 5 construction 1259
@ construction 136 @ investments 1258
3 retail EERL020 3 retail -EERLOZ 9
3 motor -MELS & motor - 837
= 77 = 765
72} trade - IS 72} trade -EEAS
=] 696 =] 736
[==] products HRES [==] products LD
transport msoo0 transport mSs30
0 1000 2000 3000 4000 0 1000 2000 3000 4000 5000
Word count in business description Word count in business description
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5.2.7

Dwelling Type

Income Bracket

Education Level

THEKWINI TVET COLLEGE
SAL DWELLING TYPE
Formal residential 00 678030l

‘153842
Traditional residential - 142182

Informal residential *I

: CENTEC CAMPUS: DEMOGRAPHICS

20 to 24 -

SAL AGE GROUP
38510 s m—

Farms -El°272

Collective living quarters —;7110

Commercial -6156

Travel Distance (km)
Industrial —|4869

B 0km to 2km
ings -3606 m 2km to 5km
small holdings -; b
vacant -429 10km to 15km
e 15km to 30km
Parks and recreation 351 E 30km to 50km
N o ) o o ) o o
F & & & & & &
S S T S
Household count
SAL INCOME
R 19 601 - R 38 200 - [0 176394
No income - 170739,
R 9601 - R 19 600 -[1 152391
R 38 201-R 76 400 -l 134997,
R 76 401 - R 153 800 -1 104889
R 153 801 - R 307 600 - 84615
R 4801 - R 9600 - 63807
R307601-RE14400-fm 55926 )
43161 Travel Distance (km)
R1-R4800-1 B2 = 0km to 2km

e 2km to 5km
5km to 10km
10km te 15km

= 15km to 30km

B 30km to 50km

R 614 001-R1228800-] 19986

R1228 801 -R 2457 600- 3323

R 2 457 601 or more - 3195
Unspecified 60

\ i i i i i |
o o o o o o o
& %ro’ & & &P

v N
Household count

o
&
N

HIGHEST LEVEL OF EDUCATION
924942

I329097

291414

Diploma with Grade 12 - §3258
5-52842
i

Grade_12 |10
Grade_11 -|

Grade 10 -|

Higher Diplom
Bachelors Degree - .45359
i 44331
Certificate with Grade_12 - 3} Travel Distance (km)
B 0km to 2km
s 2km to 5km
5km to 10km
10km to 15km
W 15km to 30km
Masters_Doctoral Diploma 9171 E 30km to 50km
! \ ! i !
Q o o o o
& &
L
Household count

Honours degree - ;'9362
Bachelors Degree and Post graduate Diploma -,19059

Higher Degree Masters /PhD 114442

25 to 29 -HE 418041
0 to 04 -l 358821
15 to 19 -1 346554
30 to 34 -1 315930
10 to 14 - 295941
05 to 09 - 294756
5 35t0 39 -1 261381
2 40to 44 I 1210207, g
o 45to49-Im 1185334, puy
250t054-m (155091 0y S —
55 to 59 - l127914l ravel Distance (km)
60 to 64 -1 104955 I Okm to 2km
65t069-n 68310 m 2km to 5km
70to74 1 48423 BRI
75t0 79 -1 29739 10km to 15km
80 to 84 - 18600 i 15km to 30km
g5+ - 13230 EEE 30km to 50km
[ o o
o°°° & e"ag &
¥ 4 £ ®
People count
SAL EMPLOYMENT
Employed . 1033599
[}
2
g Other not economically active -I 950493
o
c
a
g
) i 452148 Travel Distance (km)
E unemployed I B Okm to 2Zkm
w - 2km to 5km
5km to 10km

10km to 15km
Discouraged workOseeker - E8181

[ 15km to 30km
EEE 30km to 50km
h i ! ! i !
N o o o o o
000 000 000 000 000
»® ® ¢ & &

People count

EDUCATIONAL INSTITUTE

-7‘73396-

Grade R-12 —I

University/University of Technology —I %5451

]

= "

2 College FET - :‘4331

S

7]

£

c ABET Centre - 29715

<]

& ,

v 20175 Travel Distance (km)

3 Other College - = 0km to 2km

- e 2km to Skm
Literacy classes ,|5487 5km to 10km

10km to 15km

m 15km to 30km
Home schooling -3292 B 30km to 50km
' ' ! ! !
Q ) o o P
K & & &
o © & &

Household count



SAL COMPUTER ACCESS SAL INTERNET ACCESS

No access to internet -I 602298 -

No - 774453 _—
il o From cell phone - 192564
g g ]
3 £
:
-
v o From home - 115374
0 & ]
“ 0
ﬁ Travel Distance (km) ] Travel Distance (km)
9 . Okm to 2km E 53713 = Okm to 2km
< 242550 2km to Skm From elsewhere - 1 2km to Skm
Yes |
Skm to 10km Skm to 10km
10km to 15km . 10km to 15km
15km to 30km From work -| 47442 15km to 30km
Bl 30km to 50km | EEE 30km to 50km
Q o 9 o o Q Qo Q N 9 o 9 o o Q
& & & & R & & & & & & & & &
¥ P P ® ® & P ® ¥ ° 3 ® ® &
Household count Household count

English

P

GradeRto12

Unemployed

Yes

R4801toR9600 ISlZUlu

) R9601toR19
38. 1toR76

Informalresidential

Formalresidential

to29

R19601toR38




5.2.7

Points of Interest: Broad description

Commercial Points: Secondary description

THEKWINI TVET COLLEGE
POI MAIN CATEGORY
STORES -l 2396.0 —
EDUCATION -I 1498.0 s
ENTERTAINMENT -H 1129.0,y
ACCOMMODATION - 1018.09y
AUTOMOTIVE -I 898.0,. g
SERVICES - 710.04
MEDICAL -1 705.04
COMMERCIAL -1 624.0
PLACE OF WORSHIP - 510.0
GOVERNMENT - 493.0
FILLING STATION -In 3260
SOCIAL SERVICES -n 230.0 Travel Distance (km)
RECREATION -1 247.0 m 0km to 2km
TRANSPORTATION -| 162.0 2km to 5km
ResiDEnTIAL -184-0 5km to 10km
TOURISM ATTRACTION -177-0 10km to 15km
MinE -34.0 15km to 30km
pLanT -10.0 mm 30km to 50km
N e @Qo {’00 ’L@o {)Qc,

Count of Points

COMMERCIAL: POI SECONDARY CATEGORY

CAR DEALERSHIP -
FURNITURE -B
MOBILE -I
REAL ESTATE AGENCY -
DEPARTMENT -§
FINANCIAL -8
MOTOR VEHICLE PARTS -
JEWELLERY -
GREEN GROCER -l
TYRES -I
HOME DECOR -
SPORT FACILITY -
BUILDING EQUIPMENT -1
WORKSHOP -&
HEAD OFFICE -
SPECIALITY -H
SPORT SUPPLIES -I
BEAUTY PARLOUR -
INDUSTRIAL PARK -
BEAUTY -

©

150.0 -
120.0 —
118.0 -
111.0 —
88.0 S
84.0 -
720, m
65.0 m
61.0,m
59.0,
55.0,mm
54.0 g
51,0,y Travel Distance (km)
41.0,, = 0km to 2km
40.0 1 2km to 5km
33: -:l 5km to 10km
34..0_: 10km to 15km
340 15km to 30km
33.0, B 30km to 50km
voR e & F P F

Count of Points

Points of Interest: Secondary description

Commercial Points: Detailed description

: CENTEC CAMPUS: POINTS OF INTEREST

POl SECONDARY CATEGORY

PRIMARY I |
CLOTHING & 601.0 |
FAST FOOD OUTLET - 549.0 -
CHURCH I 505.0.
RESTAURANT -B 496.0 -
BED AND BREAKFAST -B 384.0.m
SECONDARY - 360.0
WORKSHOP -1 288.0,y
SUPERMARKET -1 247.04
GUESTHOUSE & 232.0,
PHARMACY I 229.0,
SHOPPING CENTRE - 226.0,
PUBLIC CLINIC - 210.0 Travel Distance (km)
SELF CATERING - 203.0 = Okm to 2km
PANELBEATER -| 196.0 2km to 5km
COMMUNITY CENTRE - s 191.0 5km to 10km
CAR DEALERSHIP -mn 160.0 A e T
LIQUOR 1124331': 15km to 30km
MOBILE -8 1510 B 30km to 50km
FURNITURE - 1.
o & & & &
Count of Points
COMMERCIAL: POI DETAILED CATEGORY
CLICKS -mm 50.0 —
FRESH STOP - 48.0 —
o 39.0 —
LIGHT - 34.0
OPENCAST - 1320
CELLC B 29.0 -
OLD MUTUAL -B 24.0 pupm
SUZUKI B 23.0 o
POSTNET - 22.0 oy
VODACOM - 21.0
WOOLWORTHS - 19.00m
CRAZY STORE -B 18.0
SUPA QUICK - 18.0 | Travel Distance (km)
REMAX - 17.0, m Okm to 2km
BOSCH CAR SERVICE - 17.0,0m 2km to 5km
VIRGIN ACTIVE -B 16.0.mm skm to 10km
PRINTED - 16.0mm 10km to 15km
AMERICAN SWISS - 16.0,.9 B ——
SAVELLS FAIRDEALS - 1155: - e
GOLF CLUB - HU™
S T T

Count of Points







